already incorporated in the comparative of the condensed consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2019 and no restatement is necessary.

(c) Re-presentation due to discontinued operations

The presentation of comparative information in respect of the condensed consolidated statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2019 has been
re-presented in order to disclose the discontinued operations separately from continuing operations.
See note 9 for further information.

The re-presentation do not affect the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2019.

– 8 –

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION-Continued

(d) Effect of the re-statement and re-presentation of the comparative financial information

Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for
the six months ended 30 June 2019:

Unaudited

Six months ended 30 June 2019

As
previously

reported

(c) Effect of
discontinued

operation

(b) Business
combination

of entities
under

common
control

As
restated and
re-presented

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 9(b))

Continuing operations

Revenue 2,012,607 (13,654) – 1,998,953
Cost of sales (1,958,241) 28,704 – (1,929,537)

Gross profit 54,366 15,050 – 69,416
Other gains — net 27,350 1,754 – 29,104
Other income 24,044 (1,972) 30 22,102
Gain on bargain purchase 696,412 – – 696,412
Loss on remeasurement of pre-existing

interest in an associate (176,869) – – (176,869)
Fair value gain/(loss) on investment

properties 138,358 – (189) 138,169
Impairment losses on contract assets (164) – – (164)
Distribution costs (23,478) 2,993 (3,108) (23,593)
Administrative expenses (204,969) 11,018 (986) (194,937)

Profit/(loss) from operations 535,050 28,843 (4,253) 559,640
Finance costs — net (49,386) (30) – (49,416)
Share of results of associates 14,717 – – 14,717

Profit/(loss) before income tax from
continuing operations 500,381 28,813 (4,253) 524,941

Income tax (expense)/credit (101,636) 30 47 (101,559)

Profit/(loss) for the period from
continuing operations 398,745 28,843 (4,206) 423,382

Discontinued operations
Profit/(loss) for the period from

discontinued operations 59,429 (28,843) – 30,586

Profit/(loss) for the period 458,174 – (4,206) 453,968

– 9 –

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION-Continued

(d) Effect of the re-statement and re-presentation of the comparative financial information-Continued

Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for
the six months ended 30 June 2019:-Continued

Unaudited

Six months ended 30 June 2019

As
previously

reported

(c) Effect of
discontinued

operation

(b) Business
combination

of entities
under

common
control

As
restated and
re-presented

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 9(b))

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be reclassified to profit

or loss:
Currency translation differences (146,041) – 28,275 (117,766)
Release of exchange reserve upon

disposal of subsidiaries (2,438) – – (2,438)
Share of other comprehensive

income of associates (61,200) – – (61,200)

Item that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss:
Net changes in the fair value of

equity instruments designated
at fair value through other
comprehensive income
(“FVOCI”) (218,969) – – (218,969)

Other comprehensive income for the
period (428,648) – 28,275 (400,373)

Total comprehensive income for the
period 29,526 – 24,069 53,595

Profit/(loss) for the period
attributable to:
Owners of the Company

— Continuing operations 332,260 24,751 (2,907) 354,104
— Discontinued operations 41,071 (24,751) – 16,320

373,331 – (2,907) 370,424

– 10 –

Unaudited

Six months ended 30 June 2019

As
previously

reported

(c) Effect of
discontinued

operation

(b) Business
combination

of entities
under

common
control

As
restated and
re-presented

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 9(b))

Non-controlling interests
— Continuing operations 66,485 4,092 (1,299) 69,278
— Discontinued operations 18,358 (4,092) – 14,266

84,843 – (1,299) 83,544

458,174 – (4,206) 453,968

Total comprehensive income for
the period attributable to:
— Owners of the Company (37,254) – 16,634 (20,620)
— Non-controlling interests 66,780 – 7,435 74,215

29,526 – 24,069 53,595

Earnings/(loss) per share —
basic and diluted (HK cents)
— Continuing operations 1.26 0.10 (0.02) 1.34
— Discontinued operations 0.16 (0.10) – 0.06

1.42 – (0.02) 1.40

3 THE IMPACT OF CORONAVIRUS DISEASE 2019 (“COVID-19 PANDEMIC”)

The outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic and the subsequent quarantine measures as well as the travel
restrictions imposed by many countries have had negative impacts to the global economy, business
environment and directly and indirectly affect the operations of the Group. In particular, the Group
suspended its operation of yacht club and education and training services for a certain portion of time
during the period due to the mandatory government quarantine measures in an effort to contain the spread
of the COVID-19 pandemic. As such, the financial performance of the segments of yacht club and education